

Case No. 19-949

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Stephen D. Goodwin\*  
Mary Wu Tullis  
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
165 Madison Ave., Ste 2000  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 526-2000  
sgoodwin@bakerdonelson.com

Misty Smith Kelley  
John M. Phillips  
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC  
633 Chestnut St., Ste 1900  
Chattanooga, TN 37450  
(423) 756-2010

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict  
with Any Decision of this Court..... 6

    A. The Decision Below Does Not  
    Conflict with *ACF Industries* ..... 6

    B. The Decision Below Does Not  
    Conflict with *CSX I*..... 11

II. There Is No Split Among the Courts of  
Appeals..... 12.

III. The Decision Below Does Not Raise a  
Question of Exceptional Importance for  
this Court ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Ltd. v. City of Madison</i> , 717 N.W.2d 803 (Wis. 2006) .....	3
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 60 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 766 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	1, 11
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987) .....	2
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Huddleston</i> , 94 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 12, 14, 15
<i>Clinchfield R.R. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 700 F.2d 126 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007) .....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 851 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ogilvie v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 492 F. Supp. 446 (D.N.D. 1980) .....	10

*Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Utah*,  
198 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 2, 3

*W. Air Lines v. Bd. of Equalization*,  
480 U.S. 123 (1987)..... 2

**STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 11501 .....*passim*

Wis. Stat. § 76.01..... 4

Wis. Stat. § 76.03..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Rep. No. 1483, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)..... 10
